## NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2015

C.R. NO. 19-03

## A RESOLUTION

Approving a grant application in the amount of \$3,885,738 from the FSM Department of Education, Office of Special Education, and its submission to the U.S. Department of Education, Office of Special Education, under Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act for Fiscal Year 2015.

1 WHEREAS, the Federated States of Micronesia is anticipating 2 to receive a grant for Fiscal Year 2015 from the United States 3 through the Department of Education, Office of Special Education 4 Programs under Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities 5 Education Act in the amount of \$3,885,738; and

6 WHEREAS, the purpose of the grant under Part B of the 7 Individuals with Disabilities Education Act is for the direct 8 provision of special education and related services for children 9 with disabilities and to enhance its capacity to make free 10 appropriate public education available to all children with 11 disabilities in the Federated Stats of Micronesia; and

WHEREAS, section 211 of title 55 of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia states prior to submittal of any first time application, proposal or pre-expenditure report, such application, proposal, or pre-expenditure report shall be submitted to Congress for review and approval; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, First Regular, 2015, that Congress hereby approves the grant of the application amount of \$3,885,738 from

1 the FSM Department of Education, Office of Special Education, and 2 its submission to the U.S. Department of Education under Part B of 3 the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act for Fiscal Year 2015; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of Micronesia, and the Secretary of the Department of Education. Date: 5/20/15 Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper Florencio S. Harper (by request)